

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**OHIO A. PHILIP RANDOLPH  
INSTITUTE,  
NORTHEAST OHIO COALITION  
FOR THE HOMELESS, and  
LARRY HARMON,**

Plaintiffs,

v.

**JON HUSTED,**

*in his official capacity as Ohio Secretary  
of State,*

Defendant.

Case No. 2:16-cv-303

JUDGE GEORGE C. SMITH

Magistrate Judge Elizabeth Preston Deavers

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MERITS BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

III. ARGUMENT ..... 5

A. The Plain Language of the NVRA Prohibits Ohio’s Supplemental Process. .... 6

1. The NVRA Prohibits Cancellation of Voters for Failure to Vote. .... 6

Section 8 of the NVRA requires states to “conduct a general program that makes a reasonable effort to remove the names of” voters who have become ineligible “by reason of a change in residence” and the plain language of Section 8(b) prohibits using failure to vote as the basis for removing voters.

2. Section 8(d) Does Not Provide Independent Authority to Remove Infrequent Voters. . 7

The confirmation procedure outlined in Section 8(d) is just that: a procedure for confirming reliable and independent evidence that a voter had moved.

3. HAVA Does Not Permit Cancellation for Failure to Vote. .... 9

The blanket prohibition on removing voters for failure to vote was in no way altered or amended by HAVA. The HAVA Amendment was intended to clarify, not modify, the existing meaning of the NVRA.

4. The Legislative History of the NVRA Confirms that States Are Prohibited from Purging Non-Voters. .... 11

The legislative history of the NVRA further supports that voters cannot be removed from the registration rolls for failure to vote. Statements in House, Senate and Conference Committee Reports confirm the intention of Section 8(b) was to prevent voters from having to respond to repeated confirmation notices or from having to repeatedly re-register.

B. The Supplemental Process Is Overbroad, Unreliable, and Unnecessary to Satisfy Ohio’s Obligation to Remove Voters Who Have Become Ineligible..... 12

1. Failure to Vote Is an Unreliable Indicator that a Voter Has Moved. .... 14

Section 8 requires that list-maintenance programs be reasonable, uniform, and non-discriminatory. Failure to vote does is an overbroad and unreliable indicator that a voter has moved.

2. Ohio Has Reliable Alternatives to the Supplemental Process to Identify Voters Who Have Changed Residence..... 16  
Ohio has numerous alternatives that are more accurate than failure to vote to identify voters who have likely moved at its disposal—some of which the state already uses. The Supplemental Process is not necessary or required for Ohio to maintain the accuracy of its voter rolls. It is prohibited.
3. Other States’ Violations of the NVRA Do Not Justify Ohio’s Supplemental Process. 19  
The fact that other states may use voter inactivity to trigger the sending of a confirmation notice in no way provides a defense for Defendant’s own violations of the law.
- C. Settled Law Holds that Section 8 of the NVRA is Constitutional..... 21  
Well-settled case law has established that the NVRA was passed by Congress pursuant to its powers under the Elections Clause of the U.S. Constitution. Section 8’s roll-maintenance provisions in no way implicate Ohio’s ability to set voter qualifications and were within Congress’s power to establish. Under the Elections Clause, Congress has the power to alter state voter registration systems and the anti-commandeering principle does not apply. Further, because Section 8 of the NVRA is a valid exercise of Congress’s authority under the Elections Clause, the doctrine of constitutional avoidance is plainly inapplicable.
- D. Laches Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims, Which Seek Prospective Relief for Ongoing Violations of the NVRA. .... 24  
Plaintiffs’ claims are timely and challenge an ongoing policy and practice that has, and absent court intervention will continue to, harm Ohio voters in violation of the NVRA. Defendant has wholly failed to establish that Plaintiffs’ claims are barred by the equitable doctrine of laches.
- E. The *Purcell* Principle Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief..... 28  
The *Purcell* principle, which favors preserving the status quo in election matters when there is insufficient time to implement the relief sought without disruption to the election, is inapplicable in this case because the relief requested can be implemented well in advance of the election and does not change Election Day procedures.
- F. The Doctrine of Impossibility Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims or the Relief Sought. 29  
Plaintiffs do not ask the impossible. Defendant has failed to meet his burden of showing that restoring voters removed under the Supplemental Process to the registration rolls is impossible or impracticable. Moreover, he has not challenged

any of the other forms of relief Plaintiffs seek, including prospectively enjoining the Supplemental Process, counting provisional ballots cast by eligible voters unlawfully removed from the rolls, or revising Ohio’s confirmation notice to comply with the NVRA.

G. Defendant’s Voluntary Change to the Confirmation Notice Does Not Moot Plaintiffs’ Second Cause of Action..... 30

Defendant Husted frequently revises and re-issues Ohio’s confirmation notice (SOS Form 10-S) and he has vigorously defended the legality of the current confirmation notice. That Defendant recently proposed a new confirmation notice does not moot Plaintiffs’ Second Cause of Action because, without court-ordered relief, it is likely that Defendant could continue using, or return to, the current confirmation notice or one that is substantially similar.

IV. CONCLUSION..... 32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014) .....	8
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona Inc.</i> 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013) .....	21, 22
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	24
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791(7th Cir. 1995) .....	22, 23
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	27
<i>Clark v. Uebersee Finanz-Korp.</i> , 332 U.S. 480 (1947) .....	8
<i>Common Cause and the Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Kemp</i> , 1:16-cv-452-TCB (N.D. Ga. 2016).....	10, 20
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Individual Members of the Ind. Elec. Com’n</i> , 800 F.3d 913 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Common Cause of Colo. v. Buescher</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 1259 (D. Col. 2010).....	16
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm’n</i> , 119 F.2d 730 (6th Cir. 1941).....	10
<i>E. Capitol View Cmty. Dev. Corp., Inc. v. Robinson</i> , 941 A.2d 1036 (D.C. 2008).....	29
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Watkins Motor Lines, Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Marsh</i> , 651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. 1981).....	25, 26
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Catalanotte</i> , 342 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2003) .....	25, 26
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	31
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	22
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	11
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Lyons P’ship, L.P. v. Morris Costumes, Inc.</i> , 243 F.3d 789 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013).....	8
<i>McClafferty v. Portage Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 661 F. Supp. 2d 826 (N.D. Ohio 2009).....	28
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	23
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schools v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	31
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	26, 28, 29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	27
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr–McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	30
<i>Southwest Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> , 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Stand Energy Corp. v. Cinergy Servs., Inc.</i> , 760 N.E.2d 453 (Ohio Ct. App. 2001).....	29
<i>U.S. Student Ass’n Found. v. Land</i> , 546 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	23
<i>United States v. Int’l Union United Auto., Aircraft and Agr. Implement Workers of America</i> (UAW-CIO), 352 U.S. 567 (1957) .....	12
<i>United States v. Missouri</i> , 535 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2008).....	16

*United States v. Missouri*,

No. 05-4391-CV-C-NKL, 2006 WL 1446356, at \*9 (W.D. Mo. May 23, 2006)..... 15  
*Weinberger v. Hyinson, Westcott & Dunning, Inc.*, 412 U.S. 609 (1973)..... 8  
*Welker v. Clarke*, 239 F.3d 596 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 13

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 20501..... 1, 2, 13, 17  
 52 U.S.C. § 20507..... passim  
 Alaska Stat. Ann. § 15.07.130 ..... 19  
 Help America Vote Act, Pub. L. 107-252 (2002)..... 11  
 Mont. Code Ann. § 13-2-220..... 20  
 S.D. Codified Laws § 12-4-19 ..... 19

**Other Authorities**

147 Cong. Rec. H9304 (2001) ..... 11  
 Directive No. 2011-15, “2011 General Voter Records Maintenance Program (National Change of Address and Supplemental Processes); Grounds for Registration Cancellations” (April 18, 2011) ..... 27  
 Directive No. 2015-09, “2015 General Voter Records Maintenance Program” (May 19, 2015)..... 27  
 EAC Report; Ohio Secretary of State, “Voter Turnout in General Elections” ..... 2  
 H.R. REP. NO. 103-66 (1993)..... 12  
 H.R. REP. NO. 103-9, at 15 (1993)..... 2, 12, 17  
 H.R. REP. NO. 107-730 (2002)..... 11  
 National Association of Secretaries of State, NASS Report: Maintenance of State Voter Registration Lists (2009)..... 5, 18  
 Ohio Directive No. 2015-28, “Provisional Voting” (Dec. 2015) ..... 29  
 S. REP. NO. 103-6 (1993) ..... 12  
 Testimony of Judd Choate, U.S. Senate Rule Committee, Apr. 9, 2014..... 18  
 Virginia State Board of Elections, Annual Report on Voter Registration List Maintenance Activities, Jan. 6, 2014 ..... 18

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 ..... 5  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 16 ..... 5  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 ..... 5  
 Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 7 ..... 5
